

---

---

**New York Supreme Court**  
**Appellate Division—First Department**

---

LUKASZ GOTTWALD p/k/a Dr. Luke, KASZ MONEY, INC.  
and PRESCRIPTION SONGS, LLC,

*Plaintiffs-Respondents,*

– against –

KESHA ROSE SEBERT p/k/a Kesha,

*Defendant-Appellant,*

– and –

PEBE SEBERT, VECTOR MANAGEMENT, LLC and JACK ROVNER,

*Defendants.*

---

KESHA ROSE SEBERT p/k/a Kesha,

*Counterclaim-Plaintiff-Appellant,*

– against –

LUKASZ GOTTWALD p/k/a Dr. Luke, KASZ MONEY, INC.,  
PRESCRIPTION SONGS, LLC and DOES 1-25, inclusive,

*Counterclaim-Defendants-Respondents.*

---

---

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS/  
COUNTERCLAIM-DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS**

---

---

CHRISTINE LEPERA, ESQ.

JEFFREY M. MOVIT, ESQ.

MITCHELL SILBERBERG & KNUPP LLP

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Respondents/Counterclaim-*

*Defendants-Respondents Lukasz Gottwald p/k/a Dr.*

*Luke, Kasz Money, Inc. and Prescription Songs, LLC*

437 Madison Avenue, 25<sup>th</sup> Floor

New York, New York 10022

(212) 509-3900

ctl@msk.com

jmm@msk.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF NATURE OF THE CASE .....	4
I.    Gottwald Helps Build Appellant’s Music Career .....	4
II.   Appellant’s Defamatory Campaign.....	5
III.  Appellant’s Sham Complaint .....	6
IV.  Appellant Never Had Any Intention To Prove Her Rape Claim .....	9
V.   Appellant Falsely Asserts That Gottwald Raped Katy Perry .....	10
VI.  Appellant’s Prior Concessions That Geragos And Sunshine Were Her Agents.....	11
VII. The Trial Court Held That A Reasonable Juror Could Conclude That The California Complaint Was A “Sham” .....	11
VIII. The Well-Reasoned Summary Judgment Decision .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	13
I.    Appellant And The <i>Amici</i> Proffer False Facts, Misstate The Law, And Indisputably Confirm Gottwald Was Not A Public Figure.....	13
A.    Constitutional History Of The Public Figure Doctrine.....	15
B.    Gottwald Was Not An All Purpose Public Figure.....	18
1. <i>The Trial Court Applied The Correct “All Purpose”                 Standard</i> .....	18
2. <i>The Trial Court Correctly Found That Gottwald Was                 Not An All-Purpose Public Figure</i> .....	20
C.    Gottwald Is Not A “General Public Figure Within A Relevant Community” .....	28
D.    Gottwald Was Not A “Limited Purpose” Public Figure.....	31

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
1. <i>The Trial Court Correctly Defined The “Controversy” And Properly Found That Gottwald Had Not Injected Himself Into That Controversy</i> .....	32
2. <i>Gottwald Cannot Be Held To Be A Limited Purpose Public Figure For Statements Relating To The Cause of His Success</i> .....	38
E. The “Gross Irresponsibility” Standard Does Not Apply .....	39
F. The Purported Public Policy Arguments Are Misplaced And Unbalanced.....	41
II. Appellant Improperly Relitigates Issues, Takes Inconsistent Positions And Manufactures Legal Doctrines That Do Not Exist.....	43
A. The Trial Court Properly Rejected Appellant’s Second Attempt To Assert Her Implied Covenant “Defense” .....	43
B. This Court Should Reject Appellant’s Efforts To Relitigate Her Privilege-Related Defenses .....	45
1. <i>The Trial Court Correctly Rejected Appellant’s Second Attempt To Invoke The Judicial-Proceedings Privilege</i> .....	45
2. <i>The Facts Demonstrating Appellant’s Litigation Was A “Sham” Preclude Application Of The Fair Report Privilege</i> .....	49
3. <i>These Facts Also Preclude Application Of The Qualified Pre-Litigation Privilege</i> .....	49
4. <i>Appellant Admits That Her California And New York Filings Asserted The Same Sham Rape Claims</i> .....	52
C. The Trial Court Correctly Found That, As A Matter Of Law, Geragos And Sunshine Acted As Appellant’s Agents ....	52
D. Appellant’s Defamation Is Not Protected Opinion Or Rhetorical Hyperbole .....	56

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
E. The Trial Court Correctly Found Appellant’s Text to Lady Gaga Was Defamatory <i>Per Se</i> .....	58
CONCLUSION .....	60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### CASES

<i>210 E. 68th St. Corp. v. City Rent Agency</i> , 34 N.Y.2d 552 (1974) .....	14
<i>Adler v. Conde Nast Publ'ns</i> , 643 F.Supp. 1558 (S.D.N.Y. 1986) .....	30
<i>Alcor Life Extension Found. v. Johnson</i> , 43 Misc.3d 1225(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2014) .....	36
<i>Armstrong v. Shirvell</i> , 596 F.App'x 433 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	34
<i>Atkins v. Friedman</i> , 49 A.D.2d 852 (1st Dep't 1975) .....	39
<i>Barry v. Time, Inc.</i> , 584 F.Supp. 1110 (N.D. Cal. 1984) .....	29
<i>Beach v. Touradji Capital Mgmt., LP</i> , 144 A.D.3d 557 (1st Dep't 2016) .....	47
<i>Behr v. Weber</i> , 1990 WL 270993 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Jan. 5, 1990), <i>aff'd</i> , 172 A.D.2d 441 (1st Dep't 1991) .....	35
<i>Bell v. Associated Press</i> , 584 F.Supp. 128 (D.D.C. 1984) .....	33
<i>Bennett v. Hendrix</i> , 426 F.App'x 864 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	34
<i>Brewer v. Memphis Pub. Co.</i> , 626 F.2d 1238 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	28
<i>Bridge C.A.T. Scan Assocs. v. Ohio-Nuclear Inc.</i> , 608 F.Supp. 1187 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) .....	51

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Calvin Klein Trademark Tr. v. Wachner</i> , 129 F.Supp.2d 248 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	34
<i>Carafano v. Metrosplash.com Inc.</i> , 207 F.Supp.2d 1055 (C.D. Cal. 2002) .....	27
<i>Carson v. Allied News Co.</i> , 529 F.2d 206 (7th Cir. 1976) .....	27
<i>Carto v. Buckley</i> , 649 F.Supp. 502 (S.D.N.Y. 1986) .....	36
<i>Celle v. Filipino Reporters Enters. Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	26, 31
<i>Chapadeau v. Utica Observer-Dispatch</i> , 38 N.Y.2d 196 (1975) .....	40, 41, 42
<i>Chapman v. Journal Concepts, Inc.</i> , 528 F.Supp.2d 1081 (D. Haw. 2007) .....	29, 30
<i>Chase Equip. Leasing Inc. v. Architectural Air, L.L.C.</i> , 84 A.D.3d 439 (1st Dep't 2011) .....	44
<i>Coan v. Estate of Chapin</i> , 156 A.D.2d 318 (1st Dep't 1989) .....	50
<i>Colon v. City of Rochester</i> , 307 A.D.2d 742 (4th Dep't 2003) .....	41
<i>Computer Aid, Inc. v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 56 F.Supp.2d 526 (E.D. Pa. 1999) .....	25
<i>Crucy v. Jackall</i> , 275 A.D.2d 258 (1st Dep't 2000) .....	41
<i>Cruz v. Mt. Sinai Hosp.</i> , 191 A.D.2d 325 (1st Dep't 1993) .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Cummins v. Suntrust Capital Mkts., Inc.</i> , 649 F.Supp.2d 224 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	34
<i>Curry v. Roman</i> , 217 A.D.2d 314 (4th Dep’t 1995).....	39
<i>Curtis Pub. Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967).....	15, 27
<i>D’Annunzio v. Ayken, Inc.</i> , 876 F.Supp.2d 211 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	51
<i>Dalton v. Educ. Testing Serv.</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 384 (1995) .....	43
<i>Davis v. Boenheim</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 262 (2014) .....	58
<i>Davis v. High Soc’y Magazine</i> , 90 A.D.2d 374 (2d Dep’t 1982).....	24, 39
<i>Dawe v. Corr. USA</i> , 506 F.App’x 657 (9th Cir. Feb. 1, 2013).....	35
<i>DeCarvalho v. daSilva</i> , 414 A.2d 806 (R.I. 1980).....	29
<i>Dental Soc. of State of N.Y. v. N.Y. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 1987 WL 272396 (Sup. Ct. Albany Cnty. Sept. 8, 1987).....	14
<i>Edwards v. Nicolai</i> , 153 A.D.3d 440 (1st Dep’t 2017) .....	51
<i>Enigma Software Grp. USA, LLC v. Bleeping Computer LLC</i> , 194 F.Supp.3d 263 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) .....	13, 36
<i>Epifani v. Johnson</i> , 65 A.D.3d 224 (2d Dep’t 2009).....	58

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Farber v. Jeffreys</i> , 33 Misc.3d 1218(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 103 A.D.3d 514 (1st Dep't 2013).....	24, 41
<i>Farrakhan v. N.Y.P. Holdings</i> , 168 Misc.2d 536 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 238 A.D.2d 197 (1st Dep't 1997).....	19
<i>Feist v. Paxfire, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 177652 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 17, 2017) .....	51
<i>Fesseha v. TD Waterhouse Inv'r Servs. Inc.</i> , 305 A.D.2d 268 (1st Dep't 2003) .....	44
<i>Fine v. ESPN, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 6605107 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2016) .....	33
<i>Firth v. State of N.Y.</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 365 (2002) .....	59
<i>Flomenhaft v. Finklestein</i> , 127 A.D.3d 634 (1st Dep't 2015) .....	47
<i>Forteich v. Advance Magazine Publishers, Inc.</i> , 765 F.Supp. 1099 (D.D.C. 1991).....	33
<i>Front, Inc. v. Khalil</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 713 (2015) .....	45, 47, 50
<i>GE Oil &amp; Gas, Inc. v. Turbine Generation Servs., L.L.C.</i> , 51 Misc.3d 1226(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2016) .....	43
<i>Gelbard v. Bodary</i> , 270 A.D.2d 866 (4th Dep't 2000).....	59
<i>Gentile v. Grand St. Med. Assoc.</i> , 79 A.D.3d 1351 (3d Dep't 2010).....	57



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	passim
<i>Gisel v. Clear Channel Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 94 A.D.3d 1525 (4th Dep't 2012).....	58
<i>Giuffre v. Maxwell</i> , 165 F.Supp.3d 147 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) .....	57
<i>Giuffre v. Maxwell</i> , 2017 WL 1536009 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 27, 2017) .....	51
<i>Grasso v. Mathew</i> , 164 A.D.2d 476 (3d Dep't 1991).....	46
<i>Greenberg v. CBS Inc.</i> , 69 A.D.2d 693 (2d Dep't 1979).....	25
<i>Greenberg v. Spitzer</i> , 155 A.D.3d 27 (2d Dep't 2017).....	58
<i>Grishin v. Sulkess</i> , 2019 WL 4418543 (C.D. Cal. May 31, 2019) .....	36
<i>Grullon v. Servair, Inc.</i> , 121 A.D.2d 502 (2nd Dep't 1986).....	12
<i>Gulf Ins. Co. v. Transatlantic Reinsurance Co.</i> , 69 A.D.3d 71 (1st Dep't 2009) .....	55
<i>Halperin v. Salvan</i> , 117 A.D.2d 544 (1st Dep't 1986) .....	46
<i>Hoesten v. Best</i> , 34 A.D.3d 143 (1st Dep't 2006) .....	59
<i>Huggins v. Moore</i> , 253 A.D.2d 297 (1st Dep't 1999), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 296 (1999).....	21, 40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Hunter v. Enquirer/Star Inc.</i> , 210 A.D.2d 32 (1st Dep't 1994) .....	58
<i>Hutchison v. Proxmire</i> , 443 U.S. 111 (1979).....	35, 36
<i>In re Breeyanna S.</i> , 52 A.D.3d 342 (1st Dep't 2008) .....	45
<i>Jacobus v. Trump</i> , 55 Misc.3d 470 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2017) .....	58
<i>James v. Gannett Co.</i> , 40 N.Y.2d 415 (1976) .....	17, 26, 38
<i>Jankovic v. Int'l Crisis Grp.</i> , 822 F.3d 576 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	33
<i>Kaplansky v. Rockaway Press, Inc.</i> , 203 A.D.2d 425 (2d Dep't 1994).....	29
<i>Kipper v. NYP Holdings, Inc.</i> , 15 Misc.3d 1136(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2007) .....	38
<i>Konikoff v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 234 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	40
<i>Krauss v. Globe Int'l</i> , 251 A.D.2d 191 (1st Dep't 1998) .....	13, 17, 23, 24
<i>Krauss v. Globe Int'l, Inc.</i> , 1996 WL 780550 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Sept. 16, 1996), <i>aff'd as modified</i> , 251 A.D.2d 191 (1st Dep't 1998).....	19
<i>Kroemer v. Tantillo</i> , 270 A.D.2d 810 (4th Dep't 2000).....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Lee v. City of Rochester</i> , 174 Misc.2d 763 (Sup. Ct. Monroe Cnty. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 254 A.D.2d 790 (4th Dep't 1998) .....	17, 31, 35
<i>Lerman v. Flynt Distrib. Co.</i> , 745 F.2d 123 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	24, 31
<i>Liberty v. Coursey</i> , 2016 WL 5944468 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Oct. 7, 2016) .....	50
<i>Loder v. Nied</i> , 89 A.D.3d 1197 (3d Dep't 2011) .....	57
<i>Manzari v. Associated Newspapers</i> , 830 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	27
<i>Martin v. Daily News L.P.</i> , 121 A.D.3d 90 (1st Dep't 2014) .....	57
<i>Massey v. Byrne</i> , 164 A.D.3d 416 (1st Dep't 2018) .....	45
<i>Matter of Estate of Thomas</i> , 179 A.D.3d 98 (4th Dep't 2019) .....	45
<i>Maule v. NYM Corp.</i> , 54 N.Y.2d 880 (1981) .....	26, 30, 38
<i>Maurillo v. Park Slope U-Haul</i> , 194 A.D.2d 142 (2d Dep't 1993) .....	53
<i>McGill v. Parker</i> , 179 A.D.2d 98 (1st Dep't 1992) .....	40
<i>Meisel v. Grunberg</i> , 651 F.Supp.2d 98 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	55
<i>Michael J. Torpey, Inc. v. Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y.</i> , 99 A.D.2d 484 (2d Dep't 1984) .....	44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Michel v. NYP Holdings, Inc.</i> , 816 F.3d 686 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	27
<i>Misek-Falkoff v. Keller</i> , 153 A.D.2d 841 (2d Dep’t 1989).....	51
<i>Mitre Sports Int’l Ltd. v. Home Box Office, Inc.</i> , 22 F.Supp.3d 240 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	24, 25, 36
<i>Moreira-Brown v. City of N.Y.</i> , 109 A.D.3d 761 (1st Dep’t 2013) .....	59
<i>Murray v. Watervliet City Sch. Dist.</i> , 130 A.D.2d 830 (3d Dep’t 1987).....	53
<i>Naantaanbuu v. Abernathy</i> , 816 F.Supp. 218 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) .....	33, 34
<i>Napoli v. N.Y. Post</i> , 175 A.D.3d 433 (1st Dep’t 2019) .....	47
<i>Nelson v. Distant</i> , 308 A.D.2d 338 (1st Dep’t 2003) .....	54
<i>New Testament Missionary Fellowship v. E.P. Dutton &amp; Co.</i> , 112 A.D.2d 55 (1st Dep’t 1985) .....	51
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	15, 17
<i>O’Neil v. Peekskill Faculty Ass’n</i> , 120 AD.2d 36 (2d Dep’t 1986).....	17
<i>Park v. Capital Cities Commc’ns</i> , 181 A.D.2d 192 (4th Dep’t 1992).....	39
<i>Pauling v. Nat’l Review, Inc.</i> , 49 Misc.2d 975 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1966) .....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Peckman v. Mut. Life Ins. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 125 A.D.2d 244 (1st Dep’t 1986) .....	37
<i>People v. Archer</i> , 68 A.D.2d 441 (2d Dep’t 1979), <i>aff’d on other grounds</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 978 (1980).....	14
<i>Pickens v. Cordia</i> , 433 S.W.3d 179 (Tex. App. Dallas 2014) .....	25
<i>Pisani v. Staten Island Univ. Hosp.</i> , 2008 WL 1771922 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 15, 2008) .....	34
<i>Price v. N.Y.C. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 16 Misc.3d 543 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2007), <i>aff’d</i> , 51 A.D.3d 277 (1st Dep’t 2008).....	14
<i>Rebozo v. Washington Post Co.</i> , 637 F.2d 375 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	27
<i>Reszka v. Collins</i> , 136 A.D.3d 1299 (4th Dep’t 2016).....	46, 49
<i>Roche v. Mulvihill</i> , 214 A.D.2d 376 (1st Dep’t 1995) .....	39
<i>Rosenbloom v. Metromedia, Inc.</i> , 403 U.S. 29 (1971).....	passim
<i>Sabharwal &amp; Finkel, LLC v. Sorrell</i> , 117 A.D.3d 437 (1st Dep’t 2014) .....	57
<i>San Antonio Exp. News v. Dracos</i> , 922 S.W.2d 242 (Tex. App. 1996).....	26, 27
<i>Sexter &amp; Warmflash, P.C. v. Margrabe</i> , 38 A.D.3d 163 (1st Dep’t 2007) .....	46

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Sheridan v. Carter</i> , 48 A.D.3d 444 (2d Dep’t 2008).....	41
<i>Shmuklyer v. Feintuch Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 158 A.D.3d 469 (1st Dep’t 2018) .....	52
<i>Sprecher v. Thibodeau</i> , 148 A.D.3d 654 (1st Dep’t 2017) .....	57
<i>Steere v. Cupp</i> , 602 P.2d 1267 (Kan. 1979).....	29
<i>Stevenson v. Cramer</i> , 151 A.D.3d 1932 (4th Dep’t 2017).....	53
<i>Stolz v. KSFM 102 FM</i> , 30 Cal.App.4th 195 (1994) .....	29
<i>Tavoulareas v. Piro</i> , 817 F.2d 762 (D.C. Cir. 1987) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	25, 33
<i>Thomas H. v. Paul B.</i> , 18 N.Y.3d 580 (2012) .....	56
<i>Thomas v. G2 FMV, LLC</i> , 147 A.D.3d 700 (1st Dep’t 2017) .....	46
<i>Thomas v. G2 FMV, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 320622 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Jan. 27, 2016), <i>aff’d</i> , 147 A.D.3d 700 (1st Dep’t 2017).....	47, 48
<i>Time, Inc. v. Firestone</i> , 424 U.S. 448 (1979).....	24, 25
<i>U.S. v. Sergentakis</i> , 2015 WL 3763988 (S.D.N.Y. June 15, 2015) .....	23
<i>Waldbaum v. Fairchild Publ’ns, Inc.</i> , 627 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	passim

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>White v. Tarbell</i> , 284 A.D.2d 888 (3d Dep't 2001).....	17, 31
<i>Williams v. Williams</i> , 23 N.Y.2d 592 (1969).....	49
<i>Wilsey v. Saratoga Harness Racing, Inc.</i> , 140 A.D.2d 857 (3d Dep't 1988).....	31, 39
<i>Winklevoss v. Steinberg</i> , 170 A.D.3d 618 (1st Dep't 2019).....	25, 38
<i>Wolston v. Reader's Digest Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 443 U.S. 157 (1979).....	19

**STATUTES**

Civil Rights Law § 74.....	49
----------------------------	----

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

10A Carmody-Wait 2d.....	12
Restatement (Third) of Agency (2006).....	55
Smolla, <i>Law of Defamation</i> (2d ed.).....	19
